
 

 

Pension Board 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair) 

Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne and David Whickman 
 Councillor Humayun Kabir 

 
  
 
A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Wednesday, 3 November 2021 at 2.00 pm. This meeting will be held 
remotely.  
 
 
KATHARINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and 
Head of Paid Service  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Democratic Services 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live 
and after the meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
  
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Democratic Service as detailed above. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance 
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI), and other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest 
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda.  If advice is needed, 
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the 
meeting.   
  
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of 
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any 
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the 
Monitoring Officer. 
  
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and 
ORIs at the meeting.   
·Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the meeting 
unless granted a dispensation.   
·Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the matter 
unless granted a dispensation.    
· Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly 
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative or 
close associate, they must disclose the interest at the meeting, may not 
take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in 
the meeting unless granted a dispensation.  Where a matter affects the 
NRI of a Member or co-opted Member, section 9 of Appendix B of the 
Code of Conduct sets out the test which must be applied by the Member 
to decide whether disclosure is required. 
  
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 2, to be recorded in the minutes. 
 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

4.   Update of Review of Pension Fund Governance Arrangements 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 To consider the recommendations as set out in the Review of the 
Governance arrangements. 
 

5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LPB 03112021 

Croydon Council 
 

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board 

3 November 2021 

SUBJECT: 
 

Update of Review of Pension Fund Governance 
Arrangements 

 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 This report recommends that the Pension Board in conjunction with Fund 

Officers consider the recommendations set out in this Review appended and 

consider what, and how, those recommendations should be fed back to the 

Pension Committee.  

1.2 This report recommends      that the action plan is updated to incorporate the 

additional recommendations, in order that progress can be monitored on an 

ongoing basis.      

1.3 The Board is invited to make any other observations and recommendations 
relating to the governance of the pension fund. 

 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

DETAIL 

2.1 The Pension Board commissioned a review of the governance arrangements 
as they apply to the administration of the LGPS at Croydon in 2016.  The 
purpose of this report, appended, is to check the progress made since that 
original governance review, carried out in early 2016.  The review has focussed 
on the areas previously highlighted as amber or red as well as undertaking a 
full assessment of any existing policies which have been updated and new 
policies in place since 2016.  The review also considers the governance 
arrangements in relation to the evolution to asset pooling through the London 
CIV. 

2.2 The purpose of this review is to consider the current position of the Fund, 
particularly given some of the changes and pressures the Fund has faced over 
2020/2021, both externally and internally.  

2.3 The approach taken when carrying out the review in 2019 and this review has 
been to compare the Administering Authority's current practices (at a high level) 
against the Aon governance framework.  This report considers those areas that 
were recorded as amber or red in the 2019 review which were included in the 
Fund’s action plan from that review.  Aon were asked to focus on a number of 
central themes including appropriate representation, knowledge and skills, 
continuity of membership and reviewing progress against the 2019 action plan. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



LPB 03112021 

3 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1   Will the subject of the report involve the processing of ‘personal data’? 
 

No. 
 

 Approved by: Nigel Cook on behalf of Richard Ennis, Interim Corporate Director 
of Resources and Section 151 Officer. 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury 
                                      Finance, Investment and Risk Resources Department, 
                                      Ext. 62552. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None. 
 
APPENDICES:    Appendix A: Draft Governance Review, Update report for London   
                             Borough of Croydon Pension Fund, Aon, 20 August 2021 

Page 6



  

  

 

Governance Review 

Update report for London Borough of Croydon 
Pension Fund 
 

 

 

 

  
 

Prepared for: London Borough of Croydon, Local Pension Board  

Prepared by: Alison Murray, Partner and Mary Lambe, Senior Public Sector 

Benefits & Governance Consultant 

Date: 20 August 2021 

 

 

 

  
   

 
 

Page 7



 
 

   
2  Aon 
 

Introduction 

This document is an update report on the governance of the 

London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund (the Fund).  

Why bring you this report? 

We were commissioned by the London Borough of Croydon Local Pension 

Board to undertake an update to supplement the findings of our 2019 

Governance Review and deliver a report of our findings. 

The purpose of this review is to consider the current position of the Fund, 

particularly given some of the changes and pressures the Fund has faced 

over 2020/21, both externally and internally.  

Wh
[...]
cording of training by the Pension 

Committee and Pension Board.  

▪ The turnover of membership on the Pension Committee and Pension 

Board and any impact that may have on the governance of the Fund. 

▪ The action plan that the Fund have followed since the 2019 review to 

identify progress and to identify any resource or business planning issues 

that exist.  

We have also considered the Fund’s evolution to address recent and 

planned future changes in legislation relating to governance matters.  

How have we approached this work? 

The review has been carried out a high level and has not involved any 

detailed investigation into services such as administration, 

communications, funding or investments.  Accordingly, it does not provide 

any technical comment in relation to any of these areas, including 

regarding the technical content of the related key governance documents.  

The review does include consideration, at a high level, of the legal 

requirements relating to governance, for example, the requirement to 

publish certain policies and strategies under LGPS legislation.  Though it 

includes some legal elements, these are presented by us in our capacity as 

pension consultants and not as legal experts, and as such nothing in this 

report should be considered as legal advice. 

Structure of this report  

This report considers areas that were recorded as amber or red in the 2019 

review, which were then included in the Fund’s action plan (put in place 

af ter the 2019 review). We have assessed what progress has been made 

 

Aon Governance 

Framework 

Where appropriate, we have 

compared the Administering 

Authority's practices against the 

Aon Governance Framework 

(see appendix A) for consistency 

with the approach we took when 

carrying out the governance review 

in 2016 and 2019, albeit the scope 

of  this review is much narrower as 

set out above.  

Page 13



 
 

   
8  Aon 
 

as well as undertaking a full assessment of any existing policies which 

have been updated and new policies in place since 2019. We have not 

reviewed the current status of any areas that were classed as green in the 

2019 review.  In the report we highlight the findings of the 2019 report to 

allow for easy comparison of the progress made (where relevant).   

Throughout the report we have included comments to highlight areas of 

good practice and identify areas for potential improvement. To provide 

some greater clarity on the intention of our comments, we have included 

graphics to illustrate whether they are: 

☺ positive – meets legal requirements, national guidance and good 

practice. 

 negative – requires improvement as it does not appear to meet legal 

requirements or practices we consider key to good governance. 

 neutral – meets legal practice, in the main, but could be improved to 

meet good practice or national guidance.  

Research 

The information upon which this review has been based has been gathered 
in a number of ways: 

▪ Desk-top review of key reports, strategies and policies governing the 

scheme that were found not to be satisfactory at the last review, any new 

policies or strategies and web information.  The documents considered 

are listed in Appendix B. 

▪ Papers and minutes from Pension Committee and Pension Board 

meetings since September and October 2019 respectively.  

▪ Training plans and activity since September 2019.  

▪ Progress against the Action Plan developed following the Governance 

Review Report dated September 2019. 

▪ Informal discussions with Nigel Cook and Alison Fisher, senior officers 

with responsibilities for the management of the Fund, and Mike Ellsmore 

as Chair of  the Pension Board.  

Wider LGPS Landscape  

As part of this review we refer to a number of recent or planned changes 
particularly in relation to governance of the LGPS and how the Fund needs 
to evolve and manage these in the future. In summary the key 
developments inc
[...]
this section, we consider whether the Fund has clear 

strategies and policies which meet the requirements in the 

right hand box.  

Croydon’s Policies and Strategies 

In the table that follows, we have considered the status of your existing 

policies and strategies where they were highlighted as an area of 

improvement (i.e. amber or red) in the 2019 governance review as well as 

undertaking a full assessment of any existing policies which have been 

updated by the Fund and new policies put in place by the Fund since 2019.   

When reviewing these policies and strategies, we consider both legal 

requirements and best practice.  Note that we have not considered the 

principles or methodology within these documents, given that this review is 

focussed on governance matters and not, for example, on the quality of 

actuarial or investment matters. 

We have indicated in the table whether the documents are;  

▪ legally required under the LGPS, or 

▪ expected in accordance with CIPFA, LGPS SAB or TPR Guidance or 

Codes (many of which have some element of statutory backing), 

and we then make observations against those requirements for the policy 

or strategy.   

  

 

Strategies and Policies 

should: 

▪ Be in line with legislative 

requirements and any related 

professional guidance 

▪ Clearly set out the aims, 

principles, protocols and 

environment for how the Fund is 

managed and: 

– be wide ranging covering all 

key areas including funding, 

investments, administration, 

communications and 

governance itself 

– be clearly articulated, to provide 

a f ramework within which those 

managing the Fund are able to 

operate  

– provide the focus for all future 

decisions and plans   

– be agreed by those responsible 

for governing the Fund. 

Page 16



 
 

 
Aon  11 
 

Strategy / Policy (effective 

date) 

Legal or National Guidance 

Requirements 

Observations and progress since 2019 review 

Funding Strategy Statement 

(FSS) effective from 1 April 

2020 

▪ LGPS Regulations 

▪ CIPFA FSS Guidance  

▪ MHCLG guidance on 

employer flexibilities 

▪ SAB guidance (which is 

advisory only) 

☺ The latest FSS was updated and was approved by the 

Committee in May 2021.  

☺April 2021 version has been updated to reflect the 2020 

Amendment Regulations on exit credits and set out the 

Administering Authority's policy on the employer flexibilities . 

Investment Strategy 

Statement (ISS) effective 

from 18 September 2018 

▪ LGPS Regulations 

▪ MHCLG (formerly DCLG) 

Guidance on Preparing and 

Maintaining an Investment 

Strategy Statement 

▪ Compliance Statement 

against CIPFA guidance on 

the Myners Principles in the 

LGPS 

☺ The Committee agreed an approach to review the ISS at its 

meeting on 5 November 2019 then the only change made to the 

Strategy in March 2020 was the asset allocation strategy. 

 There continues to be no compliance statement against the 

Myners Principles. Although no longer required by MHCLG 

guidance, CIPFA continues to recommend that a statement of 

compliance be developed and maintained. 

Governance Policy and 

Compliance Statement 

effective from 18 September 

2019  

 

▪ LGPS Regulations 

▪ Compliance Statement 

against Secretary of State 

guidance (2008) 

☺ The policy was reviewed in September 2019 and approved 

by Committee at their meeting on 18 September.  

☺ The Compliance Statement in Appendix B incorporates all 

the points from the 2008 guidance. 

 The latest policy and compliance statement is not available 

on the Fund website (other than in the meeting papers). 

 The policy still does not reflect the delegated responsibilities 

and governance structure relating to LGPS pooling through the 

London CIV.  

 The policy states it will be updated in June 2020, but we have 

not seen evidence of this. We are aware of material changes to 

the membership of the Committee that needs to be addressed 

in future changes.   

 ☺ We
[...]
on Solutions UK Limited. All rights reserved. aon.com. Aon Solutions UK Limited is authorised 
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England & Wales No. 4396810. Registered office: 
The Aon Centre | The Leadenhall Building | 122 Leadenhall Street | London | EC3V 4AN. This document and any 
enclosures or attachments are prepared on the understanding that they are solely for the benefit of the addressee(s).  
Unless we provide express prior written consent no part of this document should be reproduced, distributed or 
communicated to anyone else and, in providing this document, we do not accept or assume any responsibility for any 
other purpose or to anyone other than the addressee(s) of this document. In this context, “we” includes any Aon 
Scheme Actuary appointed by you. To protect the confidential and proprietary information included in this document, 
it may not be disclosed or provided to any third parties without the prior written consent of Aon Solutions UK Limited. 
 

 

 

   

Page 41

http://www.aon.com/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Update of Review of Pension Fund Governance Arrangements
	Appendix A Report 1 LB of Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


 

Pension Board 
 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 3 November 2021 at 2.00 pm in This meeting was held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Michael Ellsmore (Chair); 
Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne and David Whickman 
Councillor Humayun Kabir 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor  Andrew Pelling 
Councillor Yvette Hopley 
Nigel Cook, Head of Finance, Pensions and Treasury 
Victoria Richardson, Head of HR and Service Centre 
Gillian Phillip, Pensions Manager 
Alison Fisher, Pensions Governance Team Manager 
Mary Lambe, AON 
Alison Murray, AON 
 
  

Apologies: None 
  

PART A 
  

1/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

2/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

3/21   
 

Update of Review of Pension Fund Governance Arrangements 
 
The Board considered a report which the Pension Board had commissioned 
into a review of the governance arrangements as they applied to the 
administration of the LGPS at Croydon in 2016. The purpose of this report, 
appended, was to check the progress made since that original governance 
review, carried out in early 2016. The review was focussed on the areas 
previously highlighted as amber or red as well as undertaking a full 
assessment of any existing policies which had been updated and new policies 
in place since 2016. The review also considered the governance 
arrangements in relation to the evolution to asset pooling through the London 
CIV. 
  
The Chair reminded the Board of the context of the Governance Review and 
that its role was to advise the Pension Committee. 



 

  
Senior Public Sector Benefits & Governance Consultant, Mary Lambe, gave a 
presentation, which can be viewed here (hyperlink). 
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, the following was clarified: 
  
•         Staff resources were still an issue and it was suggested that the option 

of employing staff from out of the area who would work remotely was 
explored. 

•          It was highlighted that the staff resourcing issue was not unique to 
Croydon Council as recruitment was a challenge throughout the sector.  

•         The Pension Manager agreed to explore further options to address the 
staff resources. 

  
During consideration of the recommendations, the Board discussed the 
following: 
  
•         Whether a Code of Conduct for Members and a new Officer Protocol 

was required.  
•         Whether it would be possible to include a 3-year term for councillors on 

the Committee to reduce turnover.  
•         Whether the Pension Committee met on a sufficient number of 

occasions as there were a large number of supplementary papers. 
More concise reports would be welcomed. 

•          Whether it would be possible to receive copies of London CIV reports. 
  
  
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed with recommendations 1.1 and 1.2 in 
the report. Under 1.3 the Board made the following additional 
recommendations: 
  
•         That the Committee considered creating a Head of Pension Fund post 

which  would focus on the Fund and no other Croydon Council 
responsibilities. 

•         That an employee representative for Croydon Council be invited to join 
the Committee. 

•         That in areas where Croydon Council provided administrative services, 
a Service Level Agreement be drawn up. 

•          Bespoke procurement and recruitment policy be created for the Fund. 
•          It be mandatory for the Annual Report and Accounts to be presented to 

the Pension Committee before the General Purposes Committee 
•         Pay a small allowance to those members who were not part of Croydon 

Council. 
  

4/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 



 

 
The meeting ended at 3.26 pm 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   


